
– 1 –

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited 
take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to 
its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss 
howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this 
announcement.

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 563)

DISCLOSEABLE TRANSACTION
DISPOSAL OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST IN 

WELL KINGDOM INVESTMENT LTD.

Reference is made to the announcement of the Company dated 6 August 2014 in relation to 
the disposal of the entire interest in the Target.

As disclosed in the Announcement, the Company entered into the Framework Agreement 
with Bosera Capital (namely the Purchaser as defined in the Announcement), the Project 
Company, Zhongzhi BJ (a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company), Lixing (a wholly-
owned subsidiary of the Company) and Minmetals, pursuant to which, inter alia, the 
Seller (a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company) agreed to sell the Sale Share to 
Bosera Capital, upon completion of the Restructuring Exercise, at a consideration of 
RMB366,000,000 (equivalent to approximately HKD460,030,000).

The Board wishes to announce that the Restructuring Exercise has been completed as at the 
date of this announcement.

SUPPLEMENTAL FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT TO THE FRAMEWORK 
AGREEMENT 

On 12 December 2014, the Company entered into the Supplemental Framework Agreement 
with the other parties to the Framework Agreement, as well as the New Purchaser, pursuant 
to which, among other things, Bosera Capital agreed to assign its rights and obligations 
under the Framework Agreement to the New Purchaser and the New Purchaser agreed to 
be the purchaser of the Sale Share in place of Bosera Capital.

SALE AND PURCHASE AGREEMENT 

Further to the signing of the Supplemental Framework Agreement, on 12 December 2014, 
the Seller (being a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company) entered into the Sale and 
Purchase Agreement with the New Purchaser and Minmetals, pursuant to which, inter alia, 
(i) the Seller will sell the Sale Share to the New Purchaser at a consideration of an amount 
in US dollars equivalent to RMB366,000,000; and (ii) as stipulated under the Supplemental 
Framework Agreement, the New Purchaser will pay Minmetals a sum of RMB734,000,000, 
to contribute towards its agreed share of the costs which Minmetals had incurred, as an 
incoming 40% joint venture party of the Project Company.

Same as disclosed in the Announcement, the Disposal constitutes a discloseable transaction 
of the Company under Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules subject to the disclosure and 
reporting requirements.



– 2 –

INTRODUCTION

Reference is made to the announcement of the Company dated 6 August 2014 in relation to 
the disposal of the entire interest in the Target.

As disclosed in the Announcement, the Company entered into the Framework Agreement with 
Bosera Capital (namely the Purchaser as defined in the Announcement), the Project Company, 
Zhongzhi BJ (a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company), Lixing (a wholly-owned 
subsidiary of the Company) and Minmetals, pursuant to which, inter alia, the Seller (a wholly-
owned subsidiary of the Company) agreed to sell the Sale Share to Bosera Capital, upon 
completion of the Restructuring Exercise, at a consideration of RMB366,000,000 (equivalent 
to approximately HKD460,030,000).

The Board wishes to announce that the Restructuring Exercise has been completed as at the 
date of this announcement.

S U P P L E M E N T A L F R A M E W O R K A G R E E M E N T T O T H E F R A M E W O R K 
AGREEMENT

On 12 December 2014, the Company entered into a supplemental framework agreement to 
the Framework Agreement (the “Supplemental Framework Agreement”) with the other 
parties to the Framework Agreement, as well as the New Purchaser, pursuant to which, among 
other things, Bosera Capital agreed to assign its rights and obligations under the Framework 
Agreement to the New Purchaser and the New Purchaser agreed to be the purchaser of the 
Sale Share in place of Bosera Capital.

According to the Supplemental Framework Agreement, the parties agreed on, among other 
things, the following corresponding changes to the Framework Agreement:

Relevant provisions in the Framework 
Agreement (as disclosed in 

the Announcement)

Corresponding provisions in 
the Supplemental 

Framework Agreement

(i) The Company’s undertaking that it will 
ensure that the Restructuring Exercise 
is completed within 60 days from the 
signing of the Framework Agreement.

T h e  p a r t i e s  ( i n c l u d i n g  t h e  N e w 
Purchase r )  acknowledged tha t  t he 
R e s t r u c t u r i n g  E x e r c i s e  h a s  b e e n 
c o m p l e t e d  a s  o f  t h e  d a t e  o f  t h e 
Supplemental Framework Agreement.



– 3 –

Relevant provisions in the Framework 
Agreement (as disclosed in 

the Announcement)

Corresponding provisions in 
the Supplemental 

Framework Agreement

(ii) Bosera Capital shall complete the due 
diligence exercise on each of the Seller, 
the Targe t ,  L ix ing and the Pro jec t 
Company no later than 25 business days 
following the date the Company confirms 
in writing that the Restructuring Exercise 
has been completed (or such date as may 
be agreed among the parties).

Upon s ign ing of  the  Supplementa l 
F r a m e w o r k  A g r e e m e n t ,  t h e  N e w 
Purchaser shall issue a written notice to 
the Company and the Seller to request 
for the signing of the Sale and Purchase 
Agreement.

(iii) Within two business days of Bosera 
Capital (or such date as may be agreed 
between the Seller and Bosera Capital) 
having completed and been satisfied with 
the results of the due diligence exercise, 
the Seller and Bosera Capital shall enter 
into the sale and purchase agreement for 
the disposal of the Sale Share.

(iv) Completion of the disposal of the Sale 
Share shall take place within 11 business 
days following the signing of the sale 
and purchase agreement.

Completion of the disposal of the Sale 
Share shall take place within seven 
business days following the signing of 
the Sale and Purchase Agreement.

(v) Bosera Capital shall pay the Company (or 
any of its nominees) the consideration 
of RMB366,000,000 on the date of 
completion of the disposal of the Sale 
Share.

The New Purchaser shall pay the Seller 
(being a wholly-owned subsidiary of 
the Company) the same consideration 
of RMB366,000,000 on the date of 
completion of the Disposal.

(vi) Bosera Capital shall pay Minmetals a 
sum of RMB734,000,000 to contribute 
towards its agreed share of the costs 
which Minmetals had incurred, as an 
incoming 40% joint venture party of the 
Project Company.

The New Purchaser (or its nominee) 
shall pay Minmetals the same amount.

Under the Supplemental Framework Agreement, any agreement entered into between the 
Company and Minmentals in relation to the Project will be terminated upon completion of the 
Disposal.



– 4 –

SALE AND PURCHASE AGREEMENT

Further to the signing of the Supplemental Framework Agreement, on 12 December 2014, the 
Seller (being a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company) entered into the Sale and Purchase 
Agreement with the New Purchaser and Minmetals, pursuant to which, inter alia, (i) the Seller 
shall sell the Sale Share to the New Purchaser at a consideration of an amount in US dollars 
equivalent to RMB366,000,000; and (ii) as stipulated under the Supplemental Framework 
Agreement, the New Purchaser shall pay Minmetals a sum of RMB734,000,000 to contribute 
towards its agreed share of the costs which Minmetals had incurred, as an incoming 40% joint 
venture party of the Project Company.

Conditions precedent

Pursuant to the Sale and Purchase Agreement, the completion of the Disposal is conditional 
upon the fulfilment (or, where applicable, waiver) of the following conditions precedent:

(i) all the Seller’s warranties remain true, accurate and not misleading;

(ii) all the Purchaser’s warranties remain true, accurate and not misleading;

(iii) no decision or order has been made by any governmental authority, regulatory authority, 
court or other judicial authority, which would render the Sale and Purchase Agreement 
and/or the transactions contemplated thereunder void, unenforceable or illegal; and

(iv) no event occurred (other than any force majeure event) that has or would reasonably 
expected to have a material adverse effect on the financial conditions of the Target and 
Lixing.

Pursuant to the Sale and Purchase Agreement, the parties thereto shall use their best 
endeavours to procure the fulfilment (or, where applicable, waiver) of the abovementioned 
conditions precedent on or before the date of completion of the Disposal (as described below). 
In the event that the conditions precedent are not fulfilled or waived on the proposed date of 
completion of the Disposal, such completion date shall be postponed by one business day until 
all of the conditions precedent are fulfilled or waived. None of the parties shall be responsible 
for any obligations under the Sale and Purchase Agreement (without prejudice to any rights 
that have been accrued) prior to the fulfilment (or, where applicable, waiver) of the conditions 
precedent.

Completion

Subject to the terms of the Sale and Purchase Agreement, the completion of the Disposal 
will take place within seven business days following the signing of the Sale and Purchase 
Agreement, or such other dates as agreed by the parties thereto.



– 5 –

Repayment of shareholders’ loans

Within seven business days following the completion of the Disposal or once the resignation 
letter (confirming that the Target will be released from its obligations as a guarantor under 
the facilities agreement entered into between the Company and certain banks on 10 July 2014, 
details of which are disclosed in the announcement of the Company dated 10 July 2014) issued 
by Wing Lung Bank Limited has been received (whichever is later), the Project Company 
shall repay the Loans to Tianjin Kaijin and Zhongzhi BJ in the amount of RMB40,886,000 
and RMB27,184,000, respectively, according to the Sale and Purchase Agreement.

INFORMATION ON THE NEW PURCHASER

The New Purchaser is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited 
liability. The New Purchaser is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Sino-Ocean Land Holdings 
Limited, a company incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability, the shares of which are 
listed on the main board of the Stock Exchange. The principal business activity of the New 
Purchaser is investment holding. The New Purchaser Group is one of the leading property 
developers with developments in key economic regions in the PRC and actively accomplishing 
the New Purchaser Group’s national strategic plan with a coastal and riparian focus. The New 
Purchaser Group focuses on developing mid-to-high end residential properties, high-end office 
premises and retail properties.

The Directors confirm that, to the best of their knowledge, information and belief, having 
made all reasonable enquiries, the New Purchaser and its ultimate beneficial owners are third 
parties independent of the Company and its connected persons.

FINANCIAL EFFECTS OF THE DISPOSAL

It is expected that upon completion of the Disposal, the Company will record an estimated 
gain before tax of approximately RMB109,179,000 (equivalent to approximately 
HKD137,228,000) ,  be ing the d i f fe rence be tween the purchase cons idera t ion of 
RMB366,000,000 (equivalent to approximately HKD460,030,000) and the book value of 
the Company’s investment in the Project Company as at 30 June 2014 of RMB256,821,000 
(equivalent to approximately HKD322,802,000). The actual gain or loss to be recorded by the 
Company is subject to audit.



– 6 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE PROJECT COMPANY

The following diagrams illustrate the shareholding structure of the Project Company as at the 
date of this announcement and immediately after completion of the Disposal (unless otherwise 
specified, each subsidiary is 100%, directly or indirectly, owned by its holdings company).

As at the date of this announcement Immediately after the Disposal

60% 40%

Seller

 (BVI) 

Company

 (Bermuda) 

Target 

(Hong Kong) 

Lixing

 (PRC) 
Minmetals 

(PRC) 

Project Company

 (PRC) 

Project 

60% 40%

New Purchaser

 (BVI) 

Target 

(Hong Kong) 

Lixing

 (PRC) 
Minmetals 

(PRC) 

Project Company

 (PRC) 

Project 

REASONS FOR AND BENEFIT OF THE SUPPLEMENTAL FRAMEWORK 
AGREEMENT AND THE SALE AND PURCHASE AGREEMENT

As disclosed in the Announcement, the Directors consider that the disposal of the Sale Share 
represents a good opportunity for the Group to realise its investment in the Project Company 
and enhance its cash position, and that it will enable the Group to free up capital for its 
operations and any potential new investment opportunities that might arise in the future. The 
purpose of the Supplemental Framework Agreement is to facilitate the substitution of the New 
Purchaser in place of Bosera Capital as the purchaser of the Sale Share at substantially the 
same terms (including the same consideration), while the Sale and Purchase Agreement is to 
implement the Disposal. Taking into consideration the aforesaid, the Directors (including the 
independent non-executive Directors) consider that the terms of the Supplemental Framework 



– 7 –

Agreement, the Sale and Purchase Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder 
are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and its shareholders as a whole.

Same as disclosed in the Announcement, the Disposal constitutes a discloseable transaction 
of the Company under Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules subject to the disclosure and reporting 
requirements.

For further information about the Restructuring Exercise, the Project Company, the basis of 
determining the consideration and the financial information of the Project Company, please 
refer to the Announcement.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, the following expressions shall have the following meanings unless the 
context requires otherwise:

“Announcement” the announcement of the Company dated 6 August 2014 in 
relation to the disposal of the entire interest in the Target

“Board” the board of Directors

“Bosera Capital” 博時資本管理有限公司 (Bosera Capital Management Co., 
Ltd.), a company established under the laws of the PRC 
(being the Purchaser as defined in the Announcement)

“Company” Shanghai Industrial Urban Development Group Limited, a 
company incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability, the 
shares of which are listed on the main board of the Stock 
Exchange

“Contribution” a payment of RMB734,000,000 to be made by the New 
Purchaser to Minmetals to contribute to its agreed share 
of the costs incurred by Minmetals for the Project, in 
accordance to the Framework Agreement, the Supplemental 
Framework Agreement and the Sale and Purchase Agreement

“Directors” directors of the Company

“Disposal” the sa le by the Sel ler  of  the Sale Share to the New 
Purchaser subject to and upon the terms and conditions of 
the Framework Agreement, the Supplemental Framework 
Agreement and the Sale and Purchase Agreement



– 8 –

“Framework Agreement” the agreement dated 6 August 2014 entered into among the 
Company, Bosera Capital, Zhongzhi BJ, Lixing, the Project 
Company and Minmetals relating to, among other things, the 
disposal of the Sale Share, the Restructuring Exercise and 
the Contribution, the details of which are disclosed in the 
announcement dated 6 August 2014

“Group” the Company and its subsidiaries

“HKD” Hong Kong dollars, the lawful currency of the Hong Kong 
Special Administrative Region of PRC

“Listing Rules” the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock 
Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

“Lixing” 上海雅閣麗星裝飾有限公司  ( S h a n g h a i  Y a g e  L i x i n g 
Zhuangshi Co., Ltd.), a company established under the laws 
of the PRC, which holds a 40% equity interest in the Project 
Company as at the date of this announcement

“Minmetals” 五礦置業有限公司 (Minmetals Real Estate Co., Ltd.), a 
company established under the laws of the PRC, which holds 
a 60% equity interest in the Project Company as at the date 
of this announcement

“New Purchaser” Rise  Success  Group L imi ted (昇業集團有限公司 ) ,  a 
company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with 
limited liability

“New Purchaser Group” the New Purchaser, its holding company (namely Sino-
Ocean Land Holdings Limited) and its holding company’s 
subsidiaries

“Restructuring Exercise” the restructuring exercise undertaken by the Company and 
certain of its subsidiaries in accordance with the terms and 
conditions of the Framework Agreement and as described in 
the Announcement

“RMB” Renminbi, the lawful currency of the PRC

“PRC” the People’s Republic of China

“Project” 天津市北辰區宜興埠項目 (the Tianjin Beichen Yixingbu 
project), a property development project located in Tianjin, 
the PRC

“Project Company” 天津市億嘉合置業有限公司 (Tianjin Yijiahe Real Estate 
Co., Ltd.), a company established under the laws of the PRC 
and the developer of the Project



– 9 –

“Sale and Purchase Agreement” the agreement dated 12 December 2014 entered into between 
the Seller, the New Purchaser and Minmetal relating to the 
sale and purchase of the Sale Share

“Sale Share” one issued share of the Target, representing the entire issued 
share capital of the Target

“Seller” Wah Po Holding Ltd., a company incorporated in the British 
Virgin Islands with limited liability and a wholly-owned 
subsidiary of the Company

“Stock Exchange” The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

“Target” Well Kingdom Investment Ltd., a company incorporated in 
Hong Kong with limited liability

“Tianjin Kaijin” 天津凱津房地產開發有限公司 (Tianjin Kaijin Real Estate 
Development Co., Ltd.), a company established under the 
laws of the PRC and a wholly-owned subsidiary of the 
Company

“US Dollars” United States dollars, the lawful currency of the United 
States of America

“Zhongzhi BJ” 中 置（北 京）企 業 管 理 有 限 公 司 (Zhongzhi (Beijing) 
Enterprise Management Co., Ltd.), a wholly-owned foreign 
enterprise established under the laws of the PRC and a 
wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company

English translations for the Chinese names of the PRC entities, authorities or facilities in this 
announcement are for reference only. In the event of any discrepancies between the Chinese 
names of these PRC entities, authorities or facilities and their respective English translations, 
the Chinese version shall prevail.

By order of the Board
Shanghai Industrial Urban Development Group Limited

Ni Jianda
Chairman

Hong Kong, 12 December 2014

As at the date of this announcement, the board of Directors comprises Mr. Ni Jianda, Mr. Ji 
Gang, Mr. Zhou Jun, Mr. Yang Jianwei, Mr. Yang Biao, Ms. Huang Fei and Mr. Ye Weiqi 
as executive Directors and Mr. Doo Wai-Hoi, William, J.P., Dr. Wong Ying Ho, Kennedy, 
BBS, J.P., Mr. Fan Ren Da, Anthony and Mr. Li Ka Fai, David as independent non-executive 
Directors.



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.6
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /sRGB
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /CFangSong-Light
    /CGuLi-Bold
    /CGuYin-Bold
    /CHei2-Bold
    /CHei2-Xbold
    /CHei3-Bold
    /CHei-UltraBold
    /CJNgai-Bold
    /CKan-Xbold
    /CNganKai-Bold
    /CO2Yuen-XboldOutline
    /COYuen-Xbold
    /COYuen-XboldOutline
    /CPo3-Bold
    /CPo-Bold
    /CSong3-Medium
    /CSu-Medium
    /CXingKai-Bold
    /CXing-Medium
    /CXLi-Medium
    /CYuen-SemiMedium
    /MBei-Bold
    /MHei-Bold
    /MHei-Light
    /MHei-Medium
    /MHei-Xbold
    /MKai-Medium
    /MKai-SemiBold
    /MLi-Bold
    /MNgai-Bold
    /MSung-Light
    /MSung-Medium
    /MSung-Xbold
    /MYuen-Light
    /MYuen-Medium
    /MYuen-Xbold
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 200
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 200
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHT <>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToRGB
      /DestinationProfileName (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /UseName
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


